BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 652 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 9, after "circumstances;" insert "<u>allowing an employer to designate a</u> <u>medical laboratory licensed to perform job-related testing for controlled dangerous substances to</u> <u>perform preliminary screening procedures;</u>"; in line 17, after "procedures" insert "<u>to collect, handle,</u> <u>store, and ship each specimen in a certain manner; requiring an employer that uses preliminary screening procedures</u>"; and in line 22, after "regulations;" insert "<u>authorizing the Secretary to adopt certain regulations</u>;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 20, strike "AND CERTIFIED"; and in line 22, strike "BE LICENSED" and substitute "<u>OBTAIN A PERMIT</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 11, after "DISORDERS" insert "<u>AND DRUG AND ALCOHOL</u> <u>TESTING</u>"; in lines 14 and 15, strike "IN A WORKPLACE" and substitute "<u>AT A WORK SITE</u> <u>OR OTHER APPROPRIATE COLLECTION SITE</u>"; in line 19, after "FEDERAL" insert "<u>SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION</u>"; and strike beginning with "CARTRIDGE" in line 23 down through "CHECK" in line 24 and substitute "<u>SEALED CONTAINER OR CARTRIDGE THAT HAS A VALIDITY CHECK, A</u> <u>NONRESEALABLE CLOSURE, OR AN EVIDENTIARY TAPE THAT ENSURES DETECTION</u> <u>OF ANY TAMPERING</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in lines 12 and 15, in each instance, strike "ITEM" and substitute "<u>SUB-SUBPARAGRAPH</u>"; strike beginning with "EXCEPT" in line 23 down through the comma in line 24; in line 25, strike "THE" and substitute "<u>THAT</u>"; strike beginning with "OR" in line 25 down through "ADMINISTERED" in line 27; strike in their entirety lines 28 through 31, inclusive;

and after line 31, insert:

"(IV) AN EMPLOYER MAY DESIGNATE A MEDICAL LABORATORY LICENSED TO PERFORM JOB-RELATED TESTING FOR CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCES TO ALSO PERFORM PRELIMINARY SCREENING PROCEDURES ON JOB APPLICANTS FOR THE EMPLOYER.".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, in line 31, after "SHALL" insert ":

(1) IN USING A SINGLE-USE TEST DEVICE, COLLECT, HANDLE, STORE, AND SHIP EACH SPECIMEN IN A MANNER THAT:

(I) MAINTAINS THE SPECIMEN DONOR'S IDENTITY AND CONFIDENTIALITY AND THE PHYSICAL INTEGRITY OF THE SPECIMEN; AND

(II) PRECLUDES CONTAMINATION OF THE SPECIMEN; AND

<u>(2)</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, strike beginning with "shall" in line 6 down through "GOVERNING" in line 7; in line 8, strike "THE" and substitute "<u>SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE</u>"; and in line 10, strike "THE" and substitute "<u>MAY ADOPT REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 7, in line 29, strike "AND CERTIFY"; and in line 33, strike "AND CERTIFIED" and substitute "<u>, INCLUDING ANY INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYED BY A MEDICAL LABORATORY DESIGNATED UNDER SUBSECTION (B)(2)(IV) OF THIS SECTION WHO WILL PERFORM PRELIMINARY SCREENING PROCEDURES FOR THE EMPLOYER</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 8, in line 10, strike "CERTIFYING" and substitute "<u>TRAINING</u>"; strike beginning with "PLACE" in line 14 down through "RECORD" in line 15 and substitute "<u>MAINTAIN</u> <u>DOCUMENTATION</u>"; and in line 16, strike "CERTIFIED" and substitute "<u>TRAINED</u>".